

File
FC
3.3.20

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ESAU SINNOK, et al.,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
STATE OF ALASKA, et al.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	Supreme Ct. No. S-17297
_____)

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-17-09910 CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE,
THE HONORABLE GREGORY MILLER, PRESIDING

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Brad D. De Noble, ABA # 9806009
De Noble Law Offices LLC
11517 Old Glenn Hwy, Suite 202
Eagle River, Alaska 99577
(907) 694-4345

Andrew L. Welle, *Pro Hac Vice*
Attorney at Law
Oregon Bar # 154466
Indiana Bar # 31561-71
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(574) 315-5565

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON..... v

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. This Court Has Already Ruled that Youth Threatened by Climate Change
 Have Standing to Sue the State.....2

 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Redressability Analysis and Conclusions Are
 Inapplicable to the Political Question Inquiry and Erroneous..... 4

 1. Redressability and the Political Question Doctrine Are Discrete
 Inquiries 4

 2. The Ninth Circuit Applied an Erroneous Redressability Analysis 5

 3. Courts Can Provide Remedies in Constitutional Climate Cases 7

 C. *Rucho v. Common Cause* Supports Justiciability 12

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamson v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , 819 P.2d 886 (Alaska 1991).....	1
<i>Adkins v. Stansel</i> , 204 P.3d 1031 (Alaska 2009).....	7
<i>Amer. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 64 U.S. 410 (2011)	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	1, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	11
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009).....	1, 5
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18-CVS-014001 (Super. Ct. of Wake County, N. C. Sept. 3, 2019).....	13
<i>Conn. v. Amer. Elec. Power Co., Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Fannon v. Matanuska-Susitna Borough</i> , 192 P.3d 982 (Alaska 2008).....	3
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> No. 18-36082, 2020 WL 254149 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020)	passim

<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016).....	1
<i>Kanuk v. State, Department of Natural Resources</i> 335 P.3d 1088 (2014)	3, 11
<i>Katz v. Murphy</i> , 165 P.3d 649 (Alaska 2007).....	1
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Florida 2015)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of PA. v. Commonwealth of PA.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Penn. 2018)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012).....	11
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	6
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	6, 9
<i>Monzulla v. Roderick</i> , No. S-16249, 2018 WL 1778545 (Alaska April 11, 2018)	2
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006).....	13
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2482 (2019).....	2, 5, 12, 13
<i>Sands ex. rel Sands v. Green</i> , 156 P.3d 1130 (Alaska 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 35 P.3d 30 (Alaska 2001)	8, 9

State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Alaska,
375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016)..... 8, 9, 10

State v. Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest,
436 P.3d 984 (Alaska 2019).....9

State v. Planned Parenthood,
171 P.3d 577 (Alaska 2007)..... 8, 9

State, Dept. of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.,
28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)..... 5, 8, 9, 13

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 6

Trustees for Alaska v. State,
736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987).....3

Weiner v. Burr, Please & Kurtz, P.C.,
221 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2009) 1

Wiersum v. Harder,
316 P.3d 557 (Alaska 2013)..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const., Art. VIII 13

STATUTES

AS § 22.10.020(g)..... 12

AS § 44.99.115(2)(B) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Appellee, *Kanuk v. State, Dept. of Nat. Resources*,
No. S-14776 (Alaska Jan. 18, 2013) 3

Mary Wood & Michael C. Blumm, “The Dramatic Dismissal of a Landmark Youth
Climate Lawsuit Might Not Close the Book on That Case,” *The Conversation*..... 3

Substantive Limits on Liability and Relief, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 1190, 1248-49 (1977) 12
